Res. No. 19-311 Page **1** of **3**

RESOLUTION No. 19-311

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO WORK WITH THE GREATER MIAMI CHAMBER OF COMMERCE TO HOST EVENT ON JANUARY 15, 2020 AT THE DORAL GOVERNMENT CENTER INTENDED TO STRENGTHEN BUSINESS TIES IN OUR COMMUNITY; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, The Greater Miami Chamber of Commerce is a catalyst to help members grow, improve and protect their businesses. It is dedicated to building the best environment for business in the Americas and committed to improving the economic vitality of South Florida by educating and advocating for solutions to members' business needs; and

WHEREAS, the "Chamber on the Road" Board and Community Business luncheon seeks to engage local businesses in thoughtful discussion and dialogue on issues of importance to the local area. They previously hosted an events at the Doral Government Center as approved by Mayor and City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Doral Government Center would be the ideal location for location for businesses attending to build connections.; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Miami Chamber of Commerce, and the City of Doral desire to collaborate to host event on January 15, 2020 and providing support for the effort.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Res. No. 19-311 Page **2** of **3**

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to work with the Greater Miami Chamber of Commerce to coordinate the use of facility for the "Chamber on the Road" Board and Community Business luncheon and allow use of City logo for promotion of the event.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 19-311 Page **3** of **3**

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12 day of December, 2019.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY